I approve.

Herbert Morrison,
One of His Majesty's Principal
Secretaries of State.

Given under the hand of the Lieutenant-Governor of the Isle of Man this 23rd day of November, nineteen hundred and forty-four.

Granville,

Lieutenant-Governor.

The advice and consent of the Insurance Commissioners is hereby given to this Memorandum of Arrangements.

R. B. Moore, Chairman.

Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland this 8th day of March, nineteen hundred and forty-five.

(L.S.)

H. Anderson,

Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland.

Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 8th day of March, nineteen hundred and forty-five.

(L.S.)

John I. Cook,

Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland.

COUNTY OFFICERS AND COURTS

County Court Judge of Tyrone

1945. No. 137

By the Governor of Northern Ireland

GRANVILLE

Whereas under and by virtue of certain proclamations heretofore made and of the several statutes in that behalf the County of Antrim is divided into two districts for the purpose of hearing and determining causes by civil bill and of transacting all such criminal and other business as may be cognisable or determinable at any General or Quarter Sessions of the Peace or in any Civil Bill Court in or for the

said County of Antrim, one of the said districts being called the district or division of Belfast and the other of the said districts being called the district or division of Ballymena:

AND WHEREAS by a Proclamation dated the twenty-sixth day of October, 1893, made by the Lord Lieutenant and Privy Council in Ireland, it was directed that a new division of the County of Down to be called the Division of Lisburn should be constituted:

AND WHEREAS the said Proclamation constituted a Court for hearing and determining causes by Civil Bill only, other than and not including Equity Civil Bills, for the said Division of Lisburn:

AND WHEREAS under and by virtue of such proclamations heretofore made the said Division of Belfast and the Division of Lisburn are under the jurisdiction of the County Court Judge and Chairman of Quarter Sessions of the County of Antrim:

AND WHEREAS by Section 11 of the County Officers and Courts Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, it is provided that a person appointed as County Court Judge for any county or counties, who has duly taken the oath required by Section 3 of the Civil Bill Courts (Ireland) Act, 1851, shall, if the Governor of Northern Ireland, after consultation with the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, from time to time so directs, have jurisdiction and authority to do and execute the duty of County Court Judge for any county or counties or part or parts of a county or counties in addition to those for which such person has been appointed, and, if the said direction so provides, may do and execute the said duty as an additional judge:

Now, THEREFORE, I, WILLIAM SPENCER, EARL GRANVILLE, K.C.V.O., C.B., D.S.O., VICE-ADMIRAL, Governor of Northern Ireland under and by virtue of the County Officers and Courts Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, after consultation with the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland do hereby direct that Thomas Joseph Campbell, Esquire, one of His Majesty's Counsel learned in the Law, who has duly taken the oath required by Section 3 of the Civil Bill Courts (Ireland) Act, 1851, as County Court Judge for the County of Tyrone, shall in addition to the duties for which he has been appointed have jurisdiction and authority as an additional judge to do and execute the duty of County Court Judge for the Division of Belfast in the County of Antrim and the Division of Lisburn in the County of Down.

Given at Belfast this 22nd day of December, Nineteen Hundred and Forty-five.

By His Excellency's Command,

Edmond Warnock.